OFFICE OF THE CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS <u>GUJARAT ZONE</u>: AHMEDABAD

CUSTOM HOUSE: NEAR AKASHWANI: NAVRANGPURA: AHMEDABAD - 380 009

F.No: II/7-1/Estt/CCO/2014

To, The Commissioner, Customs,

Ahmedabad, Jamnagar, Kandla, Mundra

Sir,



Please find enclosed herewith following letters regarding deputation for various posts for information and further necessary action at your end please.

Sr. No.	Subject	Received from (S/Shri)
1.	Preparation of panel for appointment of Intelligence Officer on deputation in the Directorate General of Central Excise Intelligence, DZU, New Delhi and its Regional Unit at Ludhiana, Jaipur and Rohtak in the pay Band-2 of Rs. 9300-38400/- + Grade Pay of Rs. 4600/- on deputation basis – reg. Vide F.No. DZU/Admn./39/2014 dated 30.01.2015.	Additional Director General, DGCEI, Delhi Zonal Unit,
2.	Preparation of panel for the post of Sr. Intelligence Officer on deputation basis in the Directorate General of Export Promotion, Delhi – reg. Vide F.No. DGEP/Admn/70/2011 dated 11.02.2015.	Additional Director General, DGEP,

Encl: as above

13025 23 FEB 2015.

Yours faithfully,

(M. Gnanası Mdaram) Additional Commissioner

Directorate General of Export Promotion Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue Hotel Janpath, 1st Floor, Janpath New Delhi.

F. No. DGEP/Admn/70/2011

Dated the 11th February, 2015.

To

The Chief Commissioner of Central Excise & Service Tax (All),

The Chief Commissioner of Customs (All),

The Director General (All),

Sir/Madam,

Sub:- Preparation of panel for the post of sr. Intelligence Officer on deputation basis in the Directorate General of Export Promotion, Delhi - reg.

It is proposed to draw a panel of suitable and eligible officers to fill up a vacancy of Sr. Intelligence Officers (Group "B") in the office of Directorate General of Export Promotion, New Delhi.

- 2. This post will be filed up on deputation basis from amongst officers of the similar rank (i.e. Sperintendent/Apprasier) working in the formations of customs and Central Excise or officers holding analogous posts in the Directorate General/Directorates under CBEC in the same pay scale. The Deputation Allowance will be paid as per the instructions of the Govt. from time to time.
- 3. Such officer selected for a posting in the Directorate General of Export Promotion would normally for a period of three years, extendable by another two years by the Director General of Export Promotion.
- 4. It is requested that this vacancy and communication may kindly be circulated among officers in your jurisdiction and the applications of interested and eligible officers below the age of 56 years may be forwarded to this office on or before 10th March, 2015 with their full bio-data including their History of postings alongwith ACR for the last 5 years, Vigilance Clearance and No Objection Certificate.
- 5. In case, while working in this Directorate General of Export Promotion the work and conduct of the officer is not found to be satisfactory, the officer can be repatriated to the Parent Commissionerate before completion of the aforesaid deputation period.

Yours faithfully,

(Driftejpal Singh) Addl. Director General

1 2 FEB 2015

6



केंद्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क आसूचना महानिदेशालय DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF CENTRAL EXCISE INTELLIGENCE दिल्ली आंचलिक इकाई / Delhi Zonal Unit

वैस्ट ब्लॉक-8, विंग नं 3, प्रयम तल, आर. के. पुरम, नई दिल्ली-110 066, 1 कि FEB 2015 West Block-8, Wing No. 3, 1st Floor, Sector-1, R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110066

F.No. DZU/Admn./39/2014 S

Date: 30.01.201

То

- The Principal Chief / Chief Commissioner of Central Excise, Ahmedabad/ Bangalore/Bhopal/Bhubaneshwar/Chandigarh/Chennai Cochin/Coimbatore/Delhi/Hyderabad/Jaipur/Kolkata/Lucknow/Mysore Meerut/Mumbai-I & II/Nagpur/Pune/Ranchi/Shillong/Vadodara. Vishakhapatnam.
- The Principal Chief / Chief Commissoner of Customs, Ahmedabad/Bangalore/Chennai/Chennai (Prev.)/ Delhi/ Delhi (Prev.)/ Kolkata/Mumbai-I,II & III.
- 3. Directors General (All)

Sir,

Sub: Preparation of panel for appointment of Intelligence Officer in the Directorate General of Central Excise Intelligence, DZU, New Delhi and its Regional Units at Ludhiana, Jaipur and Rohtak in the pay Band-2 of Rs.9300-38400/-+Grade pay of Rs. 4600/-on deputation basis – reg.

The Directorate General of Central Excise Intelligence, Delhi Zonal Unit is in the process of drawing a panel of willing and suitable officers for filling up the vacancies in the grade of Intelligence Officer on deputation basis in its Zonal Unit at Delhi and the Regional Units at Ludhiana, Jaipur and Rohtak.

It is proposed to fill up these vacancies by appointing suitable officers from the grade of Inspector of Customs & Central Excise. The officers who have been granted financial upgradation under the MACP Scheme, are also eligible for the said posts.

The selected officers, while working in the Directorate General in the grade of Intelligence Officer on deputation basis, will be entitled for deputation allowance as admissible. Normally, the deputation is for a period of five years, which is extendable by another two years, subject to the willingness of the officer, his/her performance, concurrence of his parent Commissionerate and approval of the competent authority.

It is requested that the circular may please be brought to the notice of all the formations under your jurisdiction and the applications of willing officers be forwarded to the Addl. Director

10/2

General, DGCEI, Delhi Zonal Unit at the above mentioned address. While forwarding the names of the willing officers, the following information may also be sent for evaluation by this Directorate General.

- 1. Complete bio-data and willingness of the officer alongwith history of previous postings;
- 2. ACR/APAR gradings for the last 5 years {duly verified and attested by the Addl./Joint Commissioner (P&V);
- 3. Vigilance Clearance; and
- 4. 'No objection' from the Cadre Controlling Authority to relieve the officer in the event of his/her selection.

The above information/details may kindly be arranged to be furnished to this Directorate General latest by 20.02.2015.

(Samenjasa Das)
Additional Director General

Copy to:- Web- Master, CBEC website, Dte. Of System, New Delhi with request to upload on cbec website (<u>www.cbec</u> Gov.in) at earliest.